CHAPTER 246

(Senate Bill 987)

AN ACT concerning

Carroll County - Special Beer Festival - License Fee

FOR the purpose of altering the fee for a special beer festival license in Carroll County; and generally relating to special beer festivals in Carroll County.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages Section 8–805(a), (b), and (c) Annotated Code of Maryland (2005 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages Section 8–805(e) Annotated Code of Maryland (2005 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages

8-805.

(a) In this section, "Board" means the Board of License Commissioners for Carroll County.

(b) The Board may issue a special beer festival license.

(c) A special beer festival license entitles the holder to display and sell at retail beer for consumption on or off the licensed premises on the days and for the hours designated for the special beer festival in Carroll County.

(e) The license fee is [\$200] **\$50** for a one-day or two-day festival.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2008.

Approved by the Governor, April 24, 2008.